failures and mortifying others to maximize personal gain (Fix and Fix 2015).  

Hypothesis 2: The Israeli citizens would perceive that Netanyahu knows 

highly how to use and regulate his emotions in order to achieve his goals. 

Description of the Sample  

Four hundred fourteen (N=414) Israeli legal citizens participated in the study, 

275 women (67.2%) and 134 men (32.8%). All the participants are currently living 

in Israel and eligible to vote for the Israeli government. All of them have earned 

one or more academic degrees.